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[EnglJsh]

S~O~A~ATH ,CHOUCHURY
want to know whether Government IS aware that by glvmg licences to the big Houses, the small entrepreneurs who are given trawlers on loan are affected? Smce the big Houses encroach In the area where the latter are fishing, the small entrepreneurs are unable to pay back their loans (InterruptIons) Is the Government aware of this fact? (InterruptIons)

MR SPEAKER Order please Mr
Choudhury, please repeat sothat the MiniSter may iJsten to you

SHRI LOKANATH CHOUDHURY
Many small entrepreneurs have taken trawl ers on loan The Government has now IS sued iJcences to big Houses and the monop oly Houses (InterruptIOns) Those monopoly Houses are encroaching In areas where the small vessels are operating As a result tf"le position has corne to this that the trawler owners are unable to pay the loan that they have taken from the Government Is the Government aware of It? Is the Government also aware that the terntory for fishing for each State IS defined? From one State people are gOing to another State So there IS conflict There IS friction between those people As a result In the coastal areas there IS tension Is the Government aware of It? In order to enforce the law that they have made, the State Government have asked the Central Government to gIve them vessels to enforcE' the law Why IS the Central Government not able to supply the vessels as prom Ised to enforce the law so that there
IS no tension?

[ Trans/atlon)

SHRI NITISH KUMAR Mr Speaker,
Sir keeping In view the problem mentioned by the han Member, a model Bill for regulat-Ing Manne Flshmg was prepared by the Government and Circulated to the State Governments Some of the coastal States have already enacted law on the baSIS and some of the coastal states have not done It Butthe vessels are reqUired to register them selves In the States, In the territory of which they operate A number of safeguards have been taken In thiS regard So far as setting up of an agency to enforce the Act IS concerned, I have already stated that the Cen Iral Government wants to assist t"'e States In thiS work by launching a centrally spo'1sored scheme and the matter IS under consldera tlon The Government IS also prepared to extend faCIlities VIZ capital etc which IS required for boats or watershlps and thiS matter IS also under consIderation (lnterrup t,ons)

[EnglIsh)

SHRI LOKANATH CHOUDHURY Sir
the Minister IS not In possession of the fact he may not give the reply he may say that the mformatlon will be collected BJt since I had Dut a question I want a definite answer (InterruptIons) It IS a serious problem I want to have a definite reply (InterruptIons)

MR SPEAKER The Minister has re plied to your question, as far as poSSible and
! have called Mr Yamuna Prasad Shastri Please Sit down Mr Cnoudhury

( TranslatIon]

Setting up Te_lephone Exchange at Rewa In Madhya Pradesh

'308 SHRI YAMUNA PRASAD
SHASTRI Will the Mlrlster of COMMUNICATIONS be pleased to state

(a) whether Government had sanc tIoned a plan for setting up a telephone exchange of two thousand lines capacity In Rewa town of Madhya Pradesh dUring the year 1988 89

(b) If so the reasons for not commenc
Ing the construction work so far, and

(c) the time by which the telephone exchange IS likely to be set up there?
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THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE
MINISTRY OF COMMUNICATIONS (SHRI
JANESHWAR MISHRA)' (a) to (c) Only a twelve hundred hnes capacrty electronIC exchange was planned for the year 88-89 whICh has already been Installed and IS working However, a new 2000 h"es electronIC exchange has now been proposed and the plan for bUilding construction has been approved to accommodate thIS exchange The bUilding construction has been planned for completIOn by March, 1993 The telephone exchange IS planned to be set up by the end of the 8th Five Year Plan

SHRI YAMUNA PRASAD SHASTRI
Mr Speaker, Sir, I would like to thank the hon Minister for hiS reply Of course a 2000 hne exchange Will be sel up wlthll1lhe Eighth Five Year Plan penod But what I would like to submrt IS that the present 1200 hne ex change was set up when the population of Rewa was only SO,OOO But now Its popula tlon has crossed the mark of 2 1 !2lakhs With the construction of Ban Sagar Project, many Government Officers and staff have started hVlng In the crtv ? A few Industnes have also developed The present waltmg list of applicants seeking new connections IS 1500 In view of thiS I would like to knowfrom the han Minister whetl'er he would like to complete the setting up of the 2000 hne exchange by the time the bUilding construction work IS completed by 1992-93 Instead of waIting upto 1995

SHRI JANESHWAR MISHRA Mr
Speaker Sir the capacity of electroniC ex change at Rewa was mcreased only last year by 100 hnes I e from 1200 to 1300
According to Informatton available with the Government the present waiting Irsl of apphcants IS 426 We are optimistic that as soon as the bUilding construction work IS completed we would try to get Installed the sanctioned 2000 hne 81ectroniC exchange
ImmedIately

SHRI YAMUNA PRASAD SHASTRI
Mr Speaker, Sir, as has been stated by the han Minister In reply to my supplementary that the capacity of the exchange has been

Increased by 1 00 hnes, I would like to state that the problem has not been solved by th,s extenSJOn The populatIOn of the city has been Increasing steadily and the CIty IS also fast expandlllQ In view of thIS I would like that the budding constructIOn work should be completed by 1991 Instead of 1 992-93 and the 2000 hne exchange should also be installed by thiS time Will the han Minister please pay attentIOn to It? Besides, the Information that the apphcants In the waltmg hst IS 426, IS not correct The number of apph cants waiting for new hnes IS more than 1500 A number of new arrivals t,ave taken place As such, It IS very necessary In view of thiS please state whether the new ex change Will be Installed by 1991

SHRI JANESHWAR MISHRA Mr
Speaker, Sir In view of the steady growth 01 population In Rewa city a 2000 line ex change has been sanctioned Every effort Will be made to complete the work of construction of the bUilding As soon as the construction work IS completed steps will be taken to prOVide telephones to the waiting apphcants

SHRI SA TV ANARA Y AN JATIA Mr Speak9r';""Sir. electronic exchanges E-10 B which are to be Installed In Madhya Pradesh have been sanctioned for Indore and Jabalpur I would like to urge that thiS type o~
modern exchange should also be nstalled Ir UJJatn In 1992 on the eve 01 Kumbha SlOg-
hartha Parva I would like to know whether the Government would be pleased to Instal such an exchange there There IS an urgent need to Increase the capacity of the eXisting telephone exchange The number of apph cants In the waiting list IS very large there BeSides the Kumbha Slngastha Parva IS about to take place there so the Walking capacity of thA telephone exchange should be made proper Will the han Minister please conSider to Instal a modern telephone exchange E-1 0 B In UJJaln also?

SHRI JANESHWAR MISHRA Mr
Speaker, Sir, as the practice In vogue. gen erally new telephone exchange IS Instatted on the eve of Kumbh Mela It WIll be done
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SHRI RA TILAL KALIDAS VERMA Mr Speaker:sir~-th~rough you. I would like to POint out that as and when we wrrte for the installatIOn of electronic exchanges, we get the stereo type reply that the work cannot be taken up for want of apparatus In thiS connection. I would like to state that telephone IS an Income oriented apparatus and the Government does not suffer any loss on thiS account Then what are the reasons that such demands are not met by procuring eqUipments at the earhest

SHRI JANESHWAR MISHRA Mr
Speaker, Sir, manufactunng of telephone eqUipments takes a lot of time and corre spondlngly there are some hurdles In mak-Ing allotments also Of course, Telephone Department IS an earning Deptt and as soon as telephone exchanges are manufactured they Clre allotted and the process takes time

SHRI CHHEDI PASWAN Mr Speaker
Sir. my question IS not connected With Madhya Pradesh Once I had put a question about Sasaram Through you, I would like to know from the han MInister whether there IS a proposal to set up an electroniC exchange at Sa_,aram?

SHRI JANESHWAR MISHRA Mr
Speaker. Sir thiS POint Will be conSidered If a separate notIce IS gIven for thIS

12_00 hrs.

SHORT NOTICE QUESTION

[Engltsh]

Reduction in P4ttroleum Products in Vehicles with Railways

S N Q No 1 P.ROE R~_GANESH
KAPSE Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state

(a) whether Government had Issued orders on the 21 sf June, 1990 to reduce the consumption of petrol and dIesel by ten percent In vehicles of hiS MInistry and

(b) If so, the details of the reduction so made In the consumptIOn of petrol and diesel, separately from the 21 st
June, 1990 to the 15th August, 1990?

THE MINISTER OF RAILWAYS (SHRI
GEORGE FERNANDES) (a) The Mtnl3try of Finance have ISSUed instructions by their letter of June 27, 1990thatfrom 1990-91 the
consumption of petrol and diesel In Government vehicles including staff cars should be reduced by 20% over the consumptIOn dur-Ing the year 1989-90 The InstructIOns are also to the effect that the consumption of petrol and diesel In Government vehicles In the various Government offices for the remaining part of the current financial vear should be so regulated as to reflect thiS overall reduction of 20%

(b) The Finance Ministry has reqUired that quarterly reports be sent to the Govern ment on the c..Jmphance of thiS directive The first such report Will be available for the period ending September 1990 sometime dUring the month of October

PROF RAM GANESH KAPSE In reply to Starred Question No 268 on the 28th August, 1990 the han M,nister narrated some steps which the Ministry had taken to reduce the consumption and the steps are proper house-keeping. accounting and monltorrng the consumption of diesel all by the locoma tlve drivers and all that You have already mentioned them Is a weekly register kept In the department and If It IS not kept, Will the han Minister accept a suggestion to main taln a weekly register because of the probable adverse effect thai may be there after the KuwaIt Issue has come and whatever IS happening throughout the world? Will he accept thiS suggestion?

SHRI GEORGE FERNANDES It Will not be poSSible to k.eep any weekly register In the department because the allocation of dIesel etc IS being done at the point where the locomotives operate

PROF RAM GANESH KAPSE At least a monthly register can be kept

